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CHARGES AND SPECIFICATIONS 

1. Said Sergeant Edward Johnson, while off duty and assigned to the Fleet Services
Division, on or about February 9, 2021, did engage in conduct prejudicial to the good
order, efficiency or discipline of the Department. to wit: said Sergeant Edward Jolmson
engaged in a physical altercation with an individual known to the Depaiiment, causing
iajury to said person. (As amended)

A.G. 304-06, Page 1, Paragraph 1 PROHIBITED CONDUCT

2. Said Sergeant Edward Johnson, while off duty and assigned to the Fleet Services
Division, on or about November 10, 2021, while being questioned during an official
Department interview, and asked about an off duty incident occurring on February 9,
2021, did make false statements.

A.G. 304-10, Page 1, Paragraph 2 FALSE OR MISLEADING 
STATEMENTS 

3. Said Sergeant Edward Johnson, while off duty and assigned to the Fleet Services
Division, on or about February 9, 2021, failed to remain on the scene of an off duty
incident.

P.G. 212-32, Page 1, Paragraph 1 OFF DUTY INCIDENTS 
INVOLVING UNIFORMED 
MEMBERS OF SERVICE 

4. Said Sergeant Edward Johnson, while off duty and assigned to the Fleet Services
Division, on or about February 9, 2021, failed to request the response of a patrol
supervisor in the precinct of occurrence, after an off duty incident.

P.G. 212-32, Page 1, Paragraph 1 OFF DUTY INCIDENTS 
INVOLVING UNIFORMED 
MEMBERS OF SERVICE 

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION 

The above-named member of the Department appeared before me on February 13, 2025. 

Respondent, through his counsel, entered a plea of Not Guilty to the subject charges. The 

Depaiiment called Captain Darrien King and Police Officer Pedro Figueroa as witnesses, as well 

as introducing audio and video evidence. Respondent testified on his own behalf. A stenographic 
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As part of the investigation, Captain King, along with other members of JAB, conducted 

an official interview of Respondent on November 10, 2021. Captain King recalled that during the 

interview, Respondent stated that he slipped on ice and collided with Complainant, causing them 

both to fall to the ground. After seeing the surveillance video, Respondent acknowledged that he 

had not fallen, but maintained that the incident was an accidental "collision." Captain King 

explained that, in keeping with JAB guidelines, Respondent was given several opp01iunities to 

clarify his statement, but continued to insist that the incident was accidental, not intentional. (Tr. 

37-38, 58, Dept. Exs. 8A, 8B, 8C and SD official interview transcript and audio)

Complainant did not appear before the Tribunal to give his version of events. However, 

the call he made to 911 immediately after the incident is in evidence. In that recording, 

Complainant told the emergency operator, "I just got kicked," and complained of pain to his 

chest. When the operator asked Complainant if the perpetrator carried a weapon, he replied, 'just 

his martial atis feet kicking me." (Dept. Ex. ]A, 911 call) 

In addition to the audio recording of Complainant's 911 call, the Department presented 

video surveillance footage that captured the incident. The following is a summary of Department 

Exhibits 2A and 2B. 

Department Exhibit 2A, surveillance.fi)()/ctge oj"62"d Road 

00: 12-00: 16: 

00:17-00:22: 

00:22-00:27: 

Respondenf s car enters the frame before coming to 
a halt. 

Respondent opens the driver's side door and exits 
the still-running car. 

Respondent runs onto the sidewalk while placing a 
surgical mask on his face, exiting the frame camera 
left. 

Department Exhibit 2B, surveillancefi)()fctge olthe sidewalk on 97th Street 

00:12-00:13: Complainant· s feet and plastic shopping bag are 
seen entering the lower left portion of the frame, 
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00:14: 

00:15: 

00:16: 

00:17: 

00:18-00:23: 

00:23-00:26: 

00:26-00:29: 

facing away from the camera, before turning 90 
degrees counterclockwise. 

6 

Respondent's lower body is seen entering the frame 
with his left foot facing the direction of his parked 
car. 

Respondent" s right foot makes contact with 
Complainant"s back as he rotates his body and faces 
Complainant. The contact causes Complainant to 
fall to the ground in the snow, breaking his fall with 
his hands. 

Complainant pushes himself up with his hands and 
turns his upper body to look at Respondent, who is 
still standing and facing Complainant. 

Respondent turns around and walks off in the 
direction he came from, as Complainant continues 
looking in Respondent's direction. 

Respondent exits the frame camera right as 
Complainant rises from the ground and walks 
toward him. 

Complainant pauses. 

Complainant resumes walking, exiting the frame 
camera right. 

Department Exhibit 2A (cont'd.) 

00:52-00:57: 

00:58-1 :02: 

1 :03-1 :05: 

1 :06-1: 11: 

1 :12-1 :22: 

Respondent re-enters the frame camera left and 
walks toward the driver's side of his vehicle. 

Complainant enters the frame camera left and walks 
toward Respondent's vehicle with his phone in his 
hands. aimed toward the Respondent's license plate. 

Respondent looks in Complainant's direction as he 
opens the driver·s side front door. Complainant 
continues walking toward Respondent's vehicle. 

As Complainant stands still with his phone aimed at 
Respondent's vehicle, Respondent enters his car 
and drives off. exiting the frame camera right. 

Complainant puts his phone in his jacket pocket and 
walks off. exiting the frame camera left. 
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armpit, while he'was off duty. Administrative Guide Section 304-06 (I) prohibits members of the 

service from engaging in conduct prejudicial to good order, efficiency, or discipline of the 

Department. It also instructs officers that "their conduct. on or off duty, is subject to scrutiny." 

It is undisputed that Respondent's foot hit Complainant's back, causing Complainant to 

fall to the ground. The central question for the Tribunal is whether that contact was intentional. I 

find that it was. 

Respondent, in the course of his official interview and again on the stand, maintained that 

while pursuing Complainant, he slipped on ice causing his foot to make contact with 

Complainant accidentally. Respondent did admit that during the incident, he "yelled" at 

Complainant using "explicit" words. (Tr. 95, 101) These actions are not consistent with 

Respondent's assertion that he simply wished to ask Complainant why he hit the vehicle and 

make sure that Complainant posed no danger to him. I found Respondent's testimony to be a 

self-serving attempt to deflect responsibility from himself and avoid the potential consequences 

of his actions. In addition, his version of events is inconsistent with other evidence, including 

the audio and video footage, presented in this matter. 

Department Exhibit 2B shows Respondent's foot making contact with Complainant's 

back, sending him sprawling into the snow next to the sidewalk. Respondent comes more fully 

onto the screen as his foot lands on the ground and he finishes what appears to be a "martial arts" 

style kick. It is notable that during the incident a woman reacts by jumping away from 

Respondent, and is then ushered behind another individual. in a seemingly protective gesture. 

This bystander's spontaneous reaction is more consistent with witnessing an attack and not just a 

simple fall. (n'ept. Ex. 2B at 00:15- 00:20) Respondent immediately turned and walked back to 

his car. He did not pause to see if Complainant was injured or even offer to help Complainant 
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stand up, which would be the usual reaction to accidentally knocking someone down. The entire 

incident, from Respondent chasing Complainant to when he returned to his vehicle, took only 30 

seconds. The conclusion drawn by the Tribunal from this behavior is that Respondent, having 

successfully kicked Complainant as he intended to do, turned and left the location quickly in 

order to avoid any consequences. (Dept. Ex. 2A at 00:23-00:53) 

Complainant did not appear before the Tribunal. However, when he spoke to the 911 

operator and Police Officer Figueroa, he repeatedly described Respondent as "kicking" him. I 

credit his version of events, which was consistent with the surveillance video showing 

Respondent kicking him and walking away. In addition. Complainant complained of pain to his 

chest area during his 91 I call. Police Officer Figueroa testified credibly that he observed a bruise 

on Complainant's torso, underneath his left armpit, four days after the incident. Accordingly, I 

find Respondent Guilty of Specification I. 

Specification 2: False Statements 

Respondent was questioned on November l 0, 2021, by JAB regarding this incident. 

Specification 2 alleges that during that interview Respondent made false stateme1its. It is 

undisputed that in the course of his JAB interview, and indeed during his testimony before this 

Tribunal, Respondent denied intentionally kicking Complainant, maintaining that the contact was 

the result of an accidental slip and fall. 

Administrative Guide 304-10 prohibits members of service from "intentionally making a 

false official statement" during an official investigation. It defines a false statement as "an 

intentional statement that a member of the service knows to be untrue, which is material to the 

outcome of an investigation." 
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In support of this specification, the Department directed the Tribunal's attention to the 

transcripts of Respondent's interview, which were admitted into evidence as Depmiment 

Exhibits 8B and 8D2
. I carefully reviewed the transcripts in their entirety, as well as the 

accompanying audio recordings, and compared them with the evidence presented at trial. For the 

reasons set forth below, I find that Respondent's responses during the IAB interview constituted 

false statements as defined in the Administrative Guide. 

During his interview with !AB, Respondent repeatedly characterized his contact with 

Complainant as an accidental "collision." Prior to being shown the surveillance video, when 

asked, "Did you collide with him or did you kick him?" Respondent answered, "It may appear as 

a kick, but it's a slip because as I ran into him, I got close enough where I could reach out to 

touch him, or to extend my leg. But then I slipped on the ice. and my leg went up in the air and 

we collided and both of us went onto the ground ... (Dept. Ex. 8B at 10) Respondent was shown 

the surveillance footage, after which he admitted being mistaken when he stated he fell to the 

ground, but continued to insist that he "definitely slipped on the ice." (Dept. Ex. 8B at 15) After 

a break in the interview, Respondent was asked, "Did you kick the gentleman?" He responded, "I 

collided with the gentleman." (Dept. Ex. 8D at 3) In spite of watching the surveillance footage at 

least two additional times, and having several opportunities to admit that he intentionally kicked 

Complainant, Respondent continued to refer to the contact as an accidental collision. (Dept. Ex. 

8D at 6, 8, 9, 14-18, 22) 

This Tribunal has found that Respondent intentionally kicked Complainant. This 

constitutes a material fact that a reasonable person would recognize as relevant to the 

investigation into this incident. Put simply, if the contact with Complainant was an accidental 

2 A break was taken during Respondent's interview and as a rcsu It there were two transcripts created.
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collision, rather than an intentional kick, the misconduct. if any. would be limited to an off-duty 

verbal altercation, rather than an intentional physical attack which left Complainant on the 

ground, in pain. Respondent's repeated denial of intentionally kicking Complainant was 

contradicted by the video evidence and constitutes a false statement. By referring to the incident 

as an accidental collision caused by slippery conditions, Respondent attempted to alter the 

narrative of the investigation in his favor in order to avoid the consequences of his actions. He 

repeated this false statement at trial and in doing so. impeded the investigation. For the forgoing 

reasons, I find Respondent Guilty of Specification 2. 

Specifications 3 and 4: Failure to remain on scene am/failure to request patrol 
supervisor 

Respondent stands charged with failing to remain on the scene of an off duty incident and 

failing to request that the patrol supervisor respond. 

Patrol Guide 212-32 requires an off duty member of the service who is involved in an 

unusual police occurrence to, "Remain at the scene of incident when feasible and consistent with 

personal safety [and] [r]equest response of patrol supervisor, precinct of occurrence." 

It is undisputed that Respondent left the scene of this off-duty incident without requesting 

a patrol supervisor. Respondent testified that he did not follow the mandates of Patrol Guide 212-

32 because he "thought nothing of the incident." (Tr. 103) Respondent has been found guilty of 

intentionally kicking Complainant. As Respondent was a participant in an unusual off-duty 

occurrence, he was required to remain at the scene and call for a patrol supervisor in order to 

facilitate a preliminary investigation. There is no evidence that it was unsafe for Respondent to 

remain at the scene, and it is undisputed that once he left the scene, he did not make any 

notifications to the desk officer of the subject precinct. For the foregoing reasons I find 

Respondent Guilty of specifications 3 and 4. 
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PENALTY 

In order to determine an appropriate penalty. this Tribunal, guided by the Depaiiment's 

Disciplinary System Penalty Guidelines ("Matrix .. ). considered all relevant facts and 

circumstances, including potential aggravating and mitigating factors established in the record. 

Respondent's employment history also was examined. Sec 38 RCNY § 15-07. Information from 

his personnel record that was considered in making this penalty recommendation is contained in 

an attached memorandum. 

Respondent was appointed to the Department on .I anuary I 0, 2007, and has no formal 

disciplinary history. He has been found guilty of all four Specifications, including conduct 

prejudicial to the good order of the Department and making a false official statement. The 

Department, citing the aggravated penalty for Specification 1 (conduct prejudicial to good order) 

and the presumptive penalty for Specification 2 (false statements), has recommended a penalty of 

Termination. For the reasons set forth below, I recommend that Respondent's employment with 

the NYPD be terminated. 

With regard to Specification 2, when interviewed about this incident, Respondent created 

and clung to the false narrative that he slipped on ice and accidentally collided with 

Complainant. He was given several opportunities during his JAB interview to tell the truth, and 

chose not to do so. While I note that Respondent has received a rating of"S.0" on each of his 

performance evaluations since 2018, those accomplishments do not mitigate the conduct 

Respondent has been found guilty of. Respondent failed to tell the truth under circumstances 

when he was mandated to and doubled down on this false account at trial. Accordingly, no 

mitigation is warranted, and I recommend Termination, the presumptive penalty for making a 

false official statement. (Matrix p. 34) 








